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E A R L E M. C R A I G . J R . C O R P O R A T I O N 
1 4 0 O T W O FIRST CITY CENTER 

MIDLAND. TEXAS 

91 5 6 8 2 - 8 2 4 4 

8 March 1985 
MAILING ADDRESS: 

P. O. BOX 1 3 5 1 
MIDLAND. TEXAS 7 9 7 0 2 - 1 3 5 1 

State of New Mexico 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

A t t e n t i o n David Catanach 

js,;! MAR 13 1985 
Clck _ A 

OIL CONSEPV/- • 
- or' 

Gentlemen: 

Approval of Unorthodox 
Well Location 
Lea County, New Mexico 
EMCjr Corp - Hurricane "12" #1 

/ Z j //?ef-t. /rtd4Aovr-£b~£ 

Earle M. Craig, J r . Corporation ("Craig"J_pjroposes t o d r i l l 
a 14, 400' Morrow t e s t a t a locationCi:,-330J--F-NL~and-i5^IiO^XWL^of 
^c:tro:n^^2xiT=~21^s^ which 
req u i r e s approval by the Commission under Rule 104F. We hereby 
request a hearing before the O i l Conservation Commission on the 
10 A p r i l 1985 agenda, to o b t a i n an order approving the proposed 
l o c a t i o n . 

The proposed r3;2 0Hacre^fx5ra^^^ 
ysect-ion, t o provide f o r optimum development of prospective 
acreage. Operators of p r o r a t i o n or spacing u n i t s o f f s e t t i n g 
the proposed p r o r a t i o n u n i t as shown on the attached p l a t , have 
been n o t i f i e d by c e r t i f i e d m a i l . 

Geologic maps, cross-sections, logs and a discussion of geologic 
c o n d i t i o n s n e c e s s i t a t i n g the proposed l o c a t i o n were furnish e d 
p r e v i o u s l y . Should the o f f s e t operators not enter an o b j e c t i o n 
w i t h i n 2 0 days of your r e c e i p t of t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n , we r e s p e c t f u l l y 
request our a p p l i c a t i o n be granted approval a d m i n i s t r a t i v e l y pursuant 
to Rule 104F IT and I I I of O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n Rules and 
Regulations. Subsequently, we then would request our cause 
to be dismissed from 10 A p r i l 1985 agenda. 

As the proposed leasehold s i t u a t i o n r e q u i r e s our w e l l be commenced 
i n June 1985, your prompt c o n s i d e r a t i o n i s appreciated. 

Very t r yours, 

Steven^R. 
Landman 

SRF/mg 



E A R L E M. C R A I G , J R . C O R P O R A T I O N 
1 4 O 0 T W O FIRST CITY CENTER 

M I D L A N D . T E X A S 

91 5 6 8 2 - 8 2 4 4 

22 February 1985 
MAILING ADDRESS: 

P. O. BOX 1 3 5 1 
MIDLAND. TEXAS 7 9 7 0 2 - 1 3 5 1 

A t t e n t i o n Richard L. Stamets 

State of New Mexico 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

OIL CONSERV'VM " ^ ' J i ^ f 
SANTA 

Approval of Unorthodox 
Well Location 
Lea County, New Mexico 
EMCjr Corp - Hurricane II 12" #1 

Gentlemen: 

Earle M. Craig, J r . Corporation ("Craig") proposes t o d r i l l 
a 14,400' Morrow t e s t a t a l o c a t i o n 1,320' FNL and 660' FWL of 
Section 12, T-21-S, R-32-E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, which 
req u i r e s approval by the Commission under Rule 104F. We hereby 
request a hearing before the O i l Conservation Commission on the 
27 March 19 85 agenda, t o o b t a i n an order approving the proposed 
l o c a t i o n . 

The proposed 320-acre p r o r a t i o n u n i t c o n s i s t s of W/2 of said 
s e c t i o n , t o provide f o r optimum development of prospective 
acreage. Operators of p r o r a t i o n or spacing u n i t s o f f s e t t i n g 
the proposed p r o r a t i o n u n i t as shown on the attached p l a t , have 
been n o t i f i e d by c e r t i f i e d m a i l . 

Geologic maps, cross-section,- l o g , and a discussion of geologic 
c o n d i t i o n s n e c e s s i t a t i n g the proposed l o c a t i o n are enclosed. 
Should the o f f s e t operators not enter an o b j e c t i o n w i t h i n 20 
days of your r e c e i p t of t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n , we r e s p e c t f u l l y request 
our a p p l i c a t i o n be granted approval a d m i n i s t r a t i v e l y pursuant to 
Rule 104F I I and I I I of O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n Rules and 
Regulations. Subsequently, we then would request our cause t o be 
dismissed from the 27 March 1985 agenda. 

As the proposed leasehold s i t u a t i o n r e quires our w e l l be 
commenced i n June 1985, your prompt c o n s i d e r a t i o n i s appreciated. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Steven R. F 
Landman 

SRF/mg 



E A R L E M. C R A I G , J R . C O R P O R A T I O N 

OFFSET OPERATORS 

Tract 1 Kimball Production Company 
9999 Richmond Avenue, Suite 151 
Houston, Texas 77042 

Tracts 2, 3, and 7 P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
4001 Penbrook 
Odessa, Texas 79762 

Tract 4 New Tex O i l Company 
P. 0. Box 297 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Tract 5 BelNdrth Petroleum Corporation 
One Petroleum Center, B u i l d i n g 6 
3300 North "A", Suite 201 
Midland, Texas 79705 

Tracts 6 and a Craig, L t d . 
c/o Earle M. Craig,-"'Jr. Corporation 
P. O. Box 1351 
Midland, Texas 79702 
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Geologic Report 
EMCjr. Corporation 
Hurricane "12" #1 
1320' FNL & 660' FWL 
Section 12, 
T-21-S; R-32-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

This report i s submitted to give geologic reasons for the captioned 
proposed unorthodox well location which w i l l be d r i l l e d to extend Morrow 
gas production i n the Hat Mesa f i e l d . The planned well at the captioned 
location w i l l penetrate the prospective Morrow c l a s t i c section at a 
s t r u c t u r a l l y and s t r a t i g r a p h i c a l l y optimum location based on the nearby 
well data. Please refer to the enclosed Exhibit "A", a geologic montage 
containing a st r u c t u r a l cross-section, production data, lower Morrow 
structure, and upper Morrow "B" sand i s o l i t h maps. 

Morrow Structure 

Lower Morrow subsurface mapping (Exhibit "A-l") indicates an east plunging 
nose across the north half of section 12. This st r u c t u r a l i n t e r p r e t a t i o n 
i s based on close-by well data. A well d r i l l e d at the proposed unorthodox 
location on the axis of t h i s nosing w i l l encounter the lower Morrow at a 
depth of approximately 10,375 feet below sea l e v e l . Using t h i s subsea 
projection, the well to be d r i l l e d at the proposed location w i l l encounter 
the Morrow "pay" sandstones approximately 40' high to the Belco #1-12 
Federal which produced 9,543 MCF of gas from upper Morrow "A" zone 
perforations before being plugged and abandoned i n 1978. 

Completion, production and remedial operations reports which were reviewed 
i n Bellnorth's Midland o f f i c e , are evidence that t h i s well encountered 
some of the pay sandstones at t h e i r gas/water contacts and that water 
production was a l i m i t i n g influence on gas production from the Morrow. 
The Belco #1-12 Federal wireline log on the cross-section (Exhibit "A-
2") and the corresponding d r i l l i n g time - hydrocarbon log, Exhibit "B", 
suggest that the well encountered porous reservoirs which would be 
capable of producing gas i n economic quantities. A well d r i l l e d at the 
captioned updip location should not have the formation water problems 
from the Morrow "A" zone that the Belco #1-12 Federal experienced. 



Morrow Sand Development 

The planned well w i l l t est both the Morrow "A" and "B" zones at an 
optimum location based on sandstone i s o l i t h mapping. This sandstone 
d i s t r i b u t i o n i s shown on the i s o l i t h map (Exhibit "A-3") located on the 
montage. 1 

Porosity i n the Morrow c l a s t i c section i s developed to the northwest i n 
the P h i l l i p s #1 Hat Mesa Unit, located i n the NE/4 of section 11 and the 
P h i l l i p s #1-A, located i n the S/3 of section 2. These wells have cumulative 
gas production of approximately 4.28 and 2.60 b i l l i o n cubic feet and 
current rates of approximately 6,214 and 5,089 MCFG per month respectively 
as shown on the production map (Exhibit "A-4") of the montage. Wells 
immediately north and south and approximately equidistant from the 
captioned proposed location produced uneconomic amounts of gas. Porous 
sand reservoir development may not extend far east of the proposed well 
location which i s situated between the above referenced two uneconomical 
Morrow wells. 

Summary 

The proposed location, 1320' FNL and. 660' FWL of section 12, i s the 
d r i l l s i t e necessary to minimize dryhole r i s k and prevent waste based on 
the data presented with t h i s report. 

Sincerely submitted, 

WRG:ri 
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